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Foreword:

This report is being submitted in compliance with Regulations
Governing Assessment Work under "the Mineral Act - September 1973.

Four claim groupings are covered and the two forms, "B" and "r"
for each of the four, accompany this report.

The diamond drilling upon which the assessment is claimed was
performed between June 15 and June 30 1974.
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SUMMARY OF WORK

1. Four vertical holes were drilled over a length of two miles
along the MacMillan Bloedel mainline haul road, Port Hardy
division. The area in question is about 10 miles south of
Port Hardy.

2. Size of core produced was BQ.

3. The core is all in safe storage at the Island Copper Mine,
of Utah Mines Ltd.

4. Drill hole logs are included with the report. The core was
logged by the people listed below, with a statement of their
qualifications:

a)

b)

John Lamb, P. Eng
B.A. Sc, M.A. Sc.

P.M. Kaiway, E.I.~.­

B.A. Sc.

project geologist
geological engineering
University of B.C.

junior geologist
geological engineering
University of B.C.

5. The pertinent data on each hole drilled is:

Hole Collar Elevation Inclination Length

M-l 225' vertical 508 ft.
M-2 230' " 608 ft.
M-3 300' " 401 ft.
M-4 150' " 703 ft.

The locations of the holes are shown with reference to the appro­
priate mineral claims, on the map accompanying this report
(scale 1 in. = 1000 ft.)

6. A key map is included, showing where the detailed claim map lies
with reference to the local area.

7. An itemized statement of cost is also included with this report.
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John Lamb, P. Eng.



STATEMENT OF COSTS

FOR

Diamond drilling on the Ken, Bee, Eff
and Car Groups of Mineral Claims

A. Charges by Drilling Contractor
(Connors Drilling Ltd.)

Drilling
extra charges

sub total

B. Utah Mines Ltd. - Costs

a) geologists for four weeks
labourer for four weeks

b) core trays and covers
c) site preparation
d) room and board, drill crew,

5 men at $8.40 per man per day
for 18 days

e) equipment mobilization from and to Vancouver
f) supplies and freight
g) truck operation at 25¢ per mile (300 miles)
h) Company overhead at 25% of labour charges

sub total

Grand total

$21,309.54
101.00

21,410.54

1,300.00
700.00
345.00
925.00

756.00
953.00
150.00

75.00
500.00

5,704.00

$27,114.54

Footage drilled - 2220 feet
cost per foot drilled = 27114.54

2220
$12.21

.' ~

'- J

John Lamb, P. Eng.
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